Housing Assistance Delegation 2020 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2020–189

made under the

Housing Assistance Act 2007, section 17 (Housing commissioner – delegation)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Housing Assistance Delegation 2020 (No 1).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day it is made.

3 Delegation

I delegate my functions under the *Housing Assistance Act 2007* which are specified in column 2 of the attached schedule to each person holding or performing the duties of an office in the ACT Public Service specified in column 3 of the schedule.

Jo Wood Commissioner for Social Housing 30 March 2020

Schedule

Housing Assistance Delegation 2020 (No 1) made under the *Housing Assistance Act 2007*

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Section	Function	Position number	Position description	Business unit
Act	 All functions and powers of the Commissioner for Social Housing except the power to delegate itself (s.17), and to: enter into negotiations for a joint venture without the Minister's and the Director-General's prior written approval (s.13(1)(a)) enter an agreement for a joint venture (s.13(1)(b) enter into a contract for an amount exceeding \$5 million without the Minister's and the Director- General's prior written approval (s.15) issue housing operation guidelines (s.21) approve forms for the Act (s.39) 	E819	Executive Branch Manager	Policy and Business Transformation, Housing ACT, CSD
		E843	Executive Branch Manager	Client Services, Housing ACT, CSD
		E1062	Executive Branch Manager	Infrastructure and Contracts, Housing ACT, CSD